
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Children and Families Advisory Panel 
 

Date and Time Wednesday, 7th June, 2023 at 2.00 pm 
  
Place Mitchell Room - HCC 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website and 
available for repeat viewing, it may also be recorded and filmed by the press and 
public. Filming or recording is only permitted in the meeting room whilst the meeting is 
taking place so must stop when the meeting is either adjourned or closed.  Filming is 
not permitted elsewhere in the building at any time. Please see the Filming Protocol 
available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
 
  
  
  

Public Document Pack



3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 February 2023. 

  
4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

  
5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6. ADOPT SOUTH ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23  (Pages 11 - 90) 
 
 To receive a report from the Director of Children’s Services, outlining the 

activity of Adopt South, the Regional Adoption Agency for Hampshire, 
Isle of Wight, Portsmouth and Southampton local authorities for the 
financial year 2022-2023. 
  

7. STRENGTHENING PARENTAL RELATIONSHIPS  (Pages 91 - 102) 
 
 To receive a presentation from the Director of Children’s Services – 

Hampshire’s Reducing Parental Conflict Offer. 
  

8. HAMPSHIRE APPROACH UPDATE  (Pages 103 - 112) 
 
 To receive a report from the Director of Children’s Services with an 

overview of the Hampshire Approach practice framework and an update 
on its continuous improvement. 
  

9. WILLOW - SPECIALIST MISSING , EXPLOITED AND TRAFFICKED 
TEAM (MET)  (Pages 113 - 130) 

 
 To receive a report from the Director of Children’s Services, updating the 

panel on the progress of the ‘Willow Team’, Hampshire Children’s 
Service’s specialist Missing, Exploited and Trafficked Team. 
 

 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Children and Families Advisory Panel of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL held at the Castle, Winchester  

on Monday, 6th February, 2023 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Arun Mummalaneni 

 
* Councillor Ann Briggs 
* Councillor Prad Bains 
  Councillor Christopher Donnelly 
* Councillor Juliet Henderson 

*  Councillor Wayne Irish 
  Councillor Adam Jackman 
* Councillor Stephen Parker 
* Councillor Malcolm Wade 
  
*Present 

 
Also present: Councillor Steve Forster, Executive Member for Education 

  
16.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies were received for the meeting. 
  

17.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore, Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.  
  
No declarations were made. 
  

18.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2022 were reviewed and agreed 
as a correct record. 
  

19.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations. 
 
 
 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

20.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no formal Chairman’s announcements. 
  
Cllr Henderson reported that she had visited a children’s home and had been 
struck by the high level of care provided by the staff. She summarised her 
experience by saying that early intervention is the way forward. 
  
She had also attended a Loo
[...]
e correct. 

  
 Family Help will be piloted in all eight districts with six family help teams. 

  
 There is an aim to see other partners within the teams and to be more 

joined up.   
  

In response to questions from Members, the Panel heard that the locations for 
the hubs would be where the greatest need is, with spaces within the community 
to offer services, using facilities that families already access so that these do not 
feel different to those they already use. 
  
Members of the Panel advised officers to contact them should they need access 
and signposting to community spaces. 
  
Resolved 
  
The contents of this report were noted by the Children and Families Advisory 
Panel.  
  

22.   NATIONAL REVIEW - CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES AND COMPLEX 
HEALTH NEEDS PLACED IN RESIDENTIAL SETTINGS - SUMMARY 
REPORT  
 
The Panel received a report from the Director of Children’s Services to provide 
oversight of the Hampshire response to a request from the Child Safeguarding 
Review Panel. (Item number 7 in the minute book). The Area Director explained 
that as a result of an abuse scandal in Doncaster, all Directors of Children’s 
Services had been asked to undertake two urgent actions arising from the 
National Review. 
  
He reported that Hampshire had completed the actions and was presenting the 
outcomes to the Panel due to its scrutiny role. 
  
The Panel heard that the review had been a significant piece of work and that 
social workers had made visits, spoken to professionals and scrutinised reports. 
The main points were that: 
  

          There were no significant concerns for any child reviewed and that the 
Director could be assured of the safety and wellbeing of the children at 
these schools. 
  

          There had been one school where there had been a previous 
‘inadequate’ Ofsted grading. The Directorate was already working closely 
with the school and partners to ensure the care the children were 
receiving was not impaired. The panel were also informed that all 
Hampshire children had recently been removed from the setting. 

Page 7



4 
 

  
         All Local Authority Designated Officer (LADO) referrals over the last 

three years had been reviewed.  
  
In response to Members’ questions, the Panel heard that: 
  

       Another future review had not been agreed upon, and actions needed to 
be proportionate, but that the review had provided assurance that the 
correct and proper quality assurance processes were already in place. 
  

       Social workers and independent reviewing officers visit all children in 
these settings as a matter of course. 
  

       The findings in relation to the voice of the child and the impact of their 
disability related to the LADO recording of the HR investigation rather 
than the child in a placement in an independent special school. 

  
Members thanked officers for the report. 
  
Resolved 
  
The contents of this report were noted by the Children and Families Advisory 
Panel.  
  

23.   PRINCIPAL SOCIAL WORKER - CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - ANNUAL 
REPORT  
 
The Panel received a report from the Director of Children’s Services, providing a 
high-level briefing on the roles and responsibilities of the Hampshire Children 
and Families Principal Social Worker and an update on the current and future 
priorities of this role. (Item number 8 in the minute book). 
  
The Area Director introduced the report and explained that it was centred on the 
wellbeing of staff and how this results in outcomes for children. 
  
She reported that the role had evolved, particularly in participation in branch 
management meetings, so that it was possible for the strategic picture to be 
understood with a clear communication channel between staff and senior 
leaders. 
  
Concentration had been made on wellbeing over the past year, with more time 
being made to speak to staff and wellbeing was on everyone’s agenda. 
  
Principal Social Worker Buddies meet with the Principal Social
[...]
nal areas and keep the historic look of the building.  

  
 In planning, there had been engagement with young people in care, 

communities and local residents. The Team had also looked externally to 
outside Hampshire. 

  
 The expectation is for the facility to go live in the early autumn. 

  

Page 9



6 
 

 The aim is to help provide a safe environment for children with complex 
needs to receive multi-agency support, improve their wellbeing and help 
them to make sufficient progress to return home, move into independence 
or to an appropriate alternative care setting.   

  
In response to Members’ questions, the Panel heard that: 
  

       It was hoped that the innovative and exciting nature of the project would 
mean that people would be attracted to join the team at Hockley House. 
There would be a range of people on site including mental health nurses 
and other professionals. 
  

      The facility would help with a growing group of children, who in some 
cases, are in hospital beds which do not meet their needs and to take 
pressure off other children’s homes. 
  

        Children would have their own personal accommodation areas and when 
ready, have the opportunity to mix with other young people in the 
communal areas. 
  

The Panel was supportive of the initiative. 
  
Resolved    
  
The Panel noted the contents of the presentation. 
  
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman, Children and Families 

Advisory Panel 
 

Page 10



 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
Report 

 

Panel: Children and Families Advisory Panel  

Date: 7th June 2023 

Title: Adopt South – Annual Report 2022-2023 with Hampshire 
County Council Highlights 

Report From: Stuart Ashley – Director of Children’s Services 

Contact name: Rachel Reynolds, Head of Service – Adopt South 

Tel:    0370 779 5773 Email: Rachel.reynolds@hants.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of this Report 

 

1. This report and film outlines the activity of Adopt South, the Regional Adoption Agency 
for Hampshire, Isle of Wight, Portsmouth and Southampton local authorities for the 
financial year 2022-2023.  

Recommendation 

2. That the Annual Report 2022-2023 for Adopt South, is noted by the Children and 
Families Advisory Panel. 

Executive Summary  

 

3. This report seeks to present the performance of Adopt South for the financial year 
2022-2023 (Year 4), making comparisons on activities since the launch in April 2019. 
 

4. The report also highlights specific reference to Hampshire County Council’s children’s 
journey which includes: 

a. 18% increase in Children’s Plans for Adoption compared to Year 3  
b. 30% increase in Placement Orders compared to Year 3 
c. 11% increase in children formally linked compared to Year 3 
d. All 60 Hampshire children were placed in-house 
e. Just 3 children without potential links at end of Year 4 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 
 
 

5. Adopt South’s Year 4 KPIs include: 
a. Enquiries 8% above 708 target (763) 
b. Achieved 93% RAA Mystery Shopper Score 
c. Adoption Information Sessions - 10% above 460 target (508) 
d. Registration of Interest Forms – 34% above 150 target (201) 
e. 94 Adopters approved – 85% of target 
f. 39% (37) adopters approved for sibling groups 
g. 28% (26) adopters approved for Fostering for Adoption 
h.  Average Enquiry to Assessment Conversion Rate is 24% against a target of 

20% 
i. £124,000 income generated from 4 interagency child placements 
j. Overall assessment journey 5 months (Government target 6 months) 
k.  £921,475.19 approved by the Adoption Support Fund +18% on Year 3 

(£783,714.82) 
l. £47,579 of income generated from therapeutic courses 
m. 228 children with families identified + 4% on Y3 
n. 124 of these have been Hard to Place (54% of total) +7% on Y3 
o. 119 children have been formally linked to 97 families +28% on Y3 
p. 38 sibling groups have had families identified +3% on Y3 
q. 20 children over the age of 5 years +11% on Y3 
r. 26 children placed in Fostering for Adoption placements  
s. Just 9 children with no potential links 
t. Just 2 children (siblings) placed externally at £54,630  
u. Scorecard 10 433 days, just 7 days above Government guidance (426 days) 

Contextual information 
 

6. In 2015, the Department of Education (DoE) released a Parliamentary Paper, which 
recommended a move towards grouping neighbouring adoption services into Regional 
Adoption Agencies (RAA) to improve practice and performance.  By 2017, there was a 
recommendation that local authorities would operate their adoption services in a 
cluster or group of local authorities within 18 months. 

 
7. In April 2019, Adopt South was launched. The Regional Adoption Agency is a 

partnership which includes Hampshire, Isle of Wight, Portsmouth and Southampton 
local authorities. 
 

Performance 
 

8. Since launch, Adopt South has improved the outcomes for many children who cannot 
live with their birth families.   

a. 746 children have had families identified 
b. 347 of these children have been Hard to Place 

Page 12



 
c. 438 children formally linked 
d. 433 new adoptive families approved 
e. Stage 1 Timescales 1.6 months (Government target is two months) 
f. Stage 2 Timescales 3.7 months (Government target is four months) 
g. £2.9m of ASF funding since our launch 

 
9. How does Adopt South compare to 32 RAAs (*ASGLB data April 2021 – March 2022): 

a. Approved the third highest number of adopters 
b. Our adopters spent less time than any other RAA from enquiry to Stage 1 
c. 1 of just 2 RAA’s where Scorecard 1 is in timescale 
d. Only RAA who achieved both Stage 1 and Stage 2 in timescales 
e. Adopt South adopters had the shortest adoption journey from enquiry to 

approval than any other RAA 
f. Lowest timescale from Placement Order to Adoption Order 
g. We placed more children with in-house adopters than any other RAA 

 
Appendix  
 

10.  Adopt South’s 2022-2023 Annual Report 
11. End of Year 4 Film  

Page 13

https://youtu.be/M6tn3YuDr8Y


 
REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGA
[...]
itioner 
• Distinguish between Domestic Abuse and Parental Conflict
• Consent & Privacy Notice
• Practitioners - Hampshire SCP

• Secure email to SPR inbox:  spr@hants.gov.uk 

P
age 99

https://www.hampshirescp.org.uk/professionals/toolkits/strengthening-parental-relationships/practical-tools/practitioners/
mailto:spr@hants.gov.uk


For Practitioners:
Training

OnePlusOne training: digital resources 
(online) 

Advanced Development for Professionals 
delivered by Relate (online & in person)

De-escalation for call handlers (MASH / 
CRT) (online)

Ongoing support

• Lunch & Learn sessions with 
OnePlusOne
• Online Toolkit via HSCP 
• Coordinator updates / liaison

P
age 100



What’s 
next…

• Embed use of digital interventions

• Effective use of the commissioned 
‘High Intensity Expert Provision’

• SPR Pathway

• Independent Evaluation 

P
age 101



Thank you 

Questions & feedback

Emma – Strengthening Parental Relationships Coordinator
Emma.Bator@hants.gov.uk

P
age 102



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

For information 
 
Board: Children and Families Advisory Panel 

Date: 7 June 2023 

Title: Hampshire Approach update for Children and Families 
Advisory Panel  

Report From: Director of Children’s Services 

Contact name: Sarah Plummer, Service Improvement Lead 

  Email: Sarah.plummer@hants.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Children and Families Advisory 
Panel with an overview of the Hampshire Approach practice framework and 
an update on its continuous improvement.  

1.1.  

Recommendation 

2. The Children and Families Advisory Panel note the update on the Hampshire 
Approach.  

2.1.  
2.2.  

Executive Summary  

3. This report  
• Outlines the background to the Hampshire Approach practice framework 
• Describes the key elements of the Approach 
• Summarises a recent stock-take of how the Approach has been embedded 

into practice 
• Describes the development plan for the coming year 
• Identifies how the
[...]
en, families, partners, and each other.    
 

10. We work together to: 
 

• Respond to risk and keep children safe 

• Develop positive relationships 

• Identify and build on strengths 

Page 104



• Grow and strengthen support networks 

 
Because by doing so we will contribute to positive change, now and in the 
long term. 

11. The Hampshire Approach is woven in to all that we do, from our meetings, 
conversations, and supervision to the policies, practices and forms we use 
every day. This approach is enhanced by knowledge, skills, technology, and 
ongoing learning and development to enable us to work in this way.  

12. We use a collection of methodologies such as Motivational Interviewing, 
Solution Focused Approaches, Restorative Practice, and many more to help 
us achieve the four key outcomes.  

13. In Hampshire we believe that this strengths-based way of working helps 
children and families to achieve sustained change.  

14. What does it look like in practice?  
 

• Always looking to a family’s strengths, whilst also recognising and clearly 
assessing risks. 

• Using a range of tools and techniques to engage and empower such as 
motivational interviewing and solution focused conversations. 

• Drawing on restorative practice skills to help you navigate and strengthen 
the network and relationships around a child. 

• Capturing the voice of children and families and going further so they have 
ownership and involvement in their plans and future goals.  

• Ensure that all our family plans are SMART.  
• Invite support networks around the child and family to all meetings.  

14.1.  

Traditional Approach Hampshire Approach 

We ask – what can’t you do? How 
much support do you need? What 
has gone wrong in the past?  

We ask – what does a good day look 
like? When things are working well 
why is that? Who supports you when 
you need it? 

Page 105



We open our meetings by - 
discussing the risks and what’s 
gone wrong in the past 

We open our mee
[...]
ignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex 
and sexual orientation) and those who do not share it; 

- Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (see above) and persons who 
do not share it.  

Due regard in this context involves having due regard in particular to: 
- The need to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons 

sharing a relevant protected characteristic that are connected to that 
characteristic; 

- Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected 
characteristic that are different from the needs of persons who do not share 
it; 

- Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to 
participate in public life or in any other activity in which participation by such 
persons is disproportionally low. 

2. Equalities Impact Assessment: 
See guidance at https://hants.sharepoint.com/sites/ID/SitePages/Equality-Impact-
Assessments.aspx?web=1 
Insert in full your Equality Statement which will either state: 
(a) why you consider that the project/proposal will have a low or no impact on 

groups with protected characteristics or 
(b)  will give details of the identified impacts and potential mitigating actions 
 

 
 

Page 111

https://hants.sharepoint.com/sites/ID/SitePages/Equality-Impact-Assessments.aspx?web=1
https://hants.sharepoint.com/sites/ID/SitePages/Equality-Impact-Assessments.aspx?web=1


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 
Committee: Children & Families Advisory Panel  
Date: 7 June 2023   
Title: Willow- Specialist Missing, Exploited and Trafficked Team 

(MET) 
Report From: Director of Children’s Services   
Contact name: Sarah Marston Area Director 
Tel: 07740 517002 Email: Sarah.marston@hants.gov.uk   

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 A report updating the panel of the progress of the ‘Willow Team’ which is 

Hampshire Children’s Services specialist Missi
[...]
utory_Guidance_-_December_2022.pdf


2 
 

4 Team Establishment & Focus  
 

4.1  Since 2015, the Willow Team has developed in terms of staffing and      
partnership working and now consists of the following.    

• Social care Team Manager (TM) 
• Social care Assistant Team Manager (ATM) 
• Three qualified Social Workers  
• Child & Family Support Worker (CFSW) embedded in Swanwick secure 

provision. 
• Catch 22 substance Misuse worker.  
• Young Women & Girls Worker (YWGW) 
• Two Missing Coordinators 
• Funding for two Nurses  
• Willow administrator 
• NRM Panel Coordinator 
• Frankie counsellors 

 
4.2  Willow is co-located with children’s Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub    (MASH) 

and the Out of Hours Service (OOHS) and leads in supporting district teams 
with child exploitation within Hampshire. 

 
4.3 Willow initially developed support for children at risk of exploitation through:  

 
• Improved identification of young people at risk  
• Improved support to victims of or young people at risk of CSE  
• Better quality CSD support to police investigations.  
• Increased awareness and understanding of MET within the professional 

community.  
 

4.4 All these original responsibilities remain a core function for Willow and have 
been developed to improve child exploitation practice for all practitioners. 
These developments include: 

 
• Support to Tier 2/3 Practice at LCPs (Local Childrens Partnerships) 
• Development of and support to 9 district Operational MET meetings 
• Linking in Modern Day Slavery concerns for exploited children through 

the NRM. 
• Continue to develop and deliver generic and bespoke MET training 

opportunities across the HIPS (Hampshire, IOW, Portsmouth & 
Southampton) area and the country.  

• Support the process for Missing children with the aim to reduce Missing 
episodes. 

• Developing all aspects of exploitation and linking Trafficking, MDS, CCE, 
CSE, push factors including ACEs support and contextual thinking.  

• Team m
[...]
Asylum-Seeking Children  
VRU - Violence Reduction Unit 
YWGW – Young Woman and Girls worker  
 
 

Page 130


	Agenda
	The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for assistance.

	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	Minutes

	6 Adopt South Annual Report 2022-23
	7 Strengthening Parental Relationships
	8 Hampshire Approach Update
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	For information
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this report is to provide the Children and Families Advisory Panel with an overview of the Hampshire Approach practice framework and an update on its continuous improvement.
	1.1.

	Recommendation
	2.	The Children and Families Advisory Panel note the update on the Hampshire Approach.
	2.1.
	2.2.
	Executive Summary

	3.	This report
	Background
	4.	HCC are an established Department for Education ‘Partner in Practice (PIP)’. Part of this status included funding to undergo a whole system transformation and a key element of this was the development of a practice framework.
	5.	The PIP Programme team worked together with staff from across the service to develop the first phase of the practice framework in 2017/18. However, it was recognised that to truly transform practice we had to develop our culture, leadership and processes which together would enable staff to work in new ways.
	6.	The practice framework was titled ‘The Hampshire Approach’ and was launched in the summer of 2018. It included the ‘Hampshire Approach mindset’, a new C&F Assessment, a suite of training and guidance. It also set a roadmap to develop the Approach and our culture over time.
	7.	The Hampshire Approach framework has continued to develop and embed in the years since its launch. The principles have permeated all areas of our practice, including how we work with each other and our partners. Many of our documents have been revi
[...]
ple, who are repeatedly missing or are at risk of sexual and criminal exploitation and trafficking.
	2.3	Hampshire remains focused on the challenge of tackling child exploitation in all its forms.  Whilst there is no evidence to indicate organised sexual exploitation within Hampshire such as that found in Rotherham, Rochdale or Oxford, child exploitation and youth violence remains a key challenge for all professionals. This has been highlighted in the Home Office paper on preventing and reducing serious violence published in December 2022 (Serious Violence Duty - Statutory Guidance (publishing.service.gov.uk). There are key links to serious youth violence, exploitation, trafficking and sexual harm that require partnership collaboration to ensure that the exploitation of children is eradicated.
	3	Recommendations
	3.1	That CFAP recognise the work undertaken by The Willow Team
	4	Team Establishment & Focus
	4.1	Since 2015, the Willow Team has developed in terms of staffing and      partnership working and now consists of the following.
		Social care Team Manager (TM)
		Social care Assistant Team Manager (ATM)
		Three qualified Social Workers
		Child & Family Support Worker (CFSW) embedded in Swanwick secure provision.
		Catch 22 substance Misuse worker.
		Young Women & Girls Worker (YWGW)
		Two Missing Coordinators
		Funding for two Nurses
		Willow administrator
		NRM Panel Coordinator
		Frankie counsellors

	4.2	Willow is co-located with children’s Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub    (MASH) and the Out of Hours Service (OOHS) and leads in supporting district teams with child exploitation within Hampshire.
	4.3	Willow initially developed support for children at risk of exploitation through:
		Improved identification of young people at risk
		Improved support to victims of or young people at risk of CSE
		Better quality CSD support to police investigations.
		Increased awareness and understanding of MET within the professional community.

	4.4	All these original responsib

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Children and Families Advisory Panel of  
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the Castle, Winchester  

on Wednesday, 7th June, 2023 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Arun Mummalaneni 

 
* Councillor Ann Briggs 
  Councillor Prad Bains 
* Councillor Christopher Donnelly 
  Councillor Juliet Henderson 
* Councillor Wayne Irish 
* Councillor Adam Jackman 
* Councillor Stephen Parker 

* Councillor Malcolm Wade 
* Councillor Steven Broomfield 
  Councillor David Drew 
  Councillor Tim Groves 
  Councillor Sarah Pankhurst 
  Councillor Jackie Porter 
  Councillor Andy Tree 
 

 
*Present 

  
 
 
Also present with the agreement of the Chairman:  
Councillor Edward Heron, Executive Lead Member for Children's Services 
Steve Forster, Executive Member for Education 
  
43.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Bains and Henderson. Cllr Broomfield was 
the Conservative deputy for Cllr Henderson. 
  

44.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.  
  
No declarations were made. 
  

45.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were reviewed and agreed as a correct 
record. 



2 
 

  
46.   DEPUTATIONS  

 
No deputations were received. 
  

47.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman opened the meeting by making a statement and drawing the 
Panel and officers’ attention to National Inclusion Week. 
  

48.   ADOPT SOUTH ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23  
 
The Panel received a report from the Director of Children’s Services outlining the 
activity of Adopt South, the Regional Adoption Agency for Hampshire, Isle of 
Wight, Portsmouth and Southampton local authorities for the financial year 2022-
2023. The Panel were shown a video (link included in the published report) 
detailing the key achievements of Adopt South since its launch in 2019 and for 
year 4 (2022/23). 
  
In particular, the Panel heard that in year 4: 
  

         763 enquiries had been received, which was 8% above target.   
         185 families had progressed to assessment, 30% above target. 
         94 new adopters were approved. 
         119 children have been formally linked to 97 families. Just two of these 

had not been placed in house. 
         There has been a 12% increase in Children’s Plans referred to the 

Decision Maker. 
         Just under £3m had been received into the Adoption Support Fund since 

its launch, making a difference to the work that Adopt South can do. 
         Government targets for timescales for both stage 1 and 2 had been met.  

  
  
In response to questions from Members of the Panel, officers explained that: 
  

         In terms of scale, last year in Hampshire, 80 Children’s Plans had been 
referred, with 78 Placement Orders granted. 

  
         The Team is planning to expand publicity to encourage prospective 

adopters, using adopters’ experience. 
  

         The key challenges are to make sure we get adopters through the door, 
who can ‘parent for life’. 

  
         The Team constantly challenges itself to consider what ‘good matching’ 

looks like and make it welcome for everybody. There is a changing profile 
of adopters, but standards are never compromised for the children. 
  



3 
 

         A dedicated Child Adoption Team works directly with children to help 
them with the understanding of a ‘growing up family’ and that every family 
looks different. 
  

Resolved: 
  
The Annual Report 2022-2023 for Adopt South, was noted by the Children and 
Families Advisory Panel. 
  
  
  

49.   STRENGTHENING PARENTAL RELATIONSHIPS  
 
The Panel agreed to defer this item until a future meeting. 
  

50.   HAMPSHIRE APPROACH UPDATE  
 
The Panel received a report from the Director of Children’s Services with an 
overview of the Hampshire Approach practice framework and an update on its 
continuous improvement. 
  
The Panel heard that: 
  

         The Framework had been embedded since its launch in 2018 and that 
the approach had been recognised by Ofsted in its last inspection in 
which the Council was rated Outstanding across all areas. 
  

         The four areas worked on are to: 
  

o   Respond to risk and keep children safe 
o   Develop positive relationships 
o   Identify and build on strengths 
o   Grow and strengthen support networks. 

  
         In practice, the language being used has changed, giving more 

ownership to the family and a cultural shift builds on strengths. 
  

         A stocktake with staff last year resulted in a plan which helped create 
new branding and a SharePoint site with resources and guides. 
  

In answer to Members’ questions, officers explained that: 
  

         Although the approach had changed, risks are not glossed over and 
Teams are clear with families without using jargon. The primary 
responsibility is to identify and manage risks to children. 
  

         There is a robust quality assurance framework to ensure that 
improvements can be measured and thematic and regular peer 
inspections which include looking at childrens’ records and letters written 



4 
 

to them and families etc. There are KPI’s and managers are expected to 
go and observe social workers. 
  

Resolved: 
  
The Children and Families Advisory Panel noted the update on the Hampshire 
Approach.  

  
  
  

51.   WILLOW - SPECIALIST MISSING , EXPLOITED AND TRAFFICKED TEAM 
(MET)  
 
The Panel received a report from the Director of Children’s Services, updating 
them on the progress of the ‘Willow Team’, Hampshire Children’s Service’s 
specialist Missing, Exploited and Trafficked Team. 
  
The officer introduced the report and explained that the Willow Team had 
changed, and become larger was stable. She explained that it is co-located with 
children’s Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH), supporting decision making 
with new cases with local partners and teams. 
  
The Panel heard that project work was continuing with a Young Woman and 
Girls Worker and gang related interventions and with the Violence Reduction 
Unit, including education programme for teacher of year 6 and 7 pupils who are 
transitioning from primary to secondary school. 
  
In answer to a question from a Member, the panel heard that there has been an 
increase in the number of children seeking asylum. A Section 47 enquiry is 
always instigated and social workers always consider whether the child could 
have been trafficked for financial gain. 
  
Willow is leading on training, education and early intervention, getting out into 
schools. 
  
Resolved: 
  
CFAP recognised the work undertaken by The Willow Team. 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 
 
 


